

No. A07-0678

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

In Re: Death Investigation of Jeffrey Alan Skjervold

Ross E. Arneson, in his capacity as
Blue Earth County Attorney,
Respondent,

vs.

Daniel Edward Nienaber, Joseph Francis Spear,
Nicholas John Hanson, and *The Free Press*,

Appellants,

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MARK R. ANFINSON (#2744)
Lake Calhoun Professional Bldg.
3109 Hennepin Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55408
(612) 827-5611

ROSS E. ARNESON (#133486)
Blue Earth County Attorney
PATRICK R. MCDERMOTT (#207822)
SUSAN B. DEVOS (#278762)
Assistant County Attorneys
410 S. Fifth Street
PO Box 3129
Mankato, MN 56002-3129
(507) 304-4352

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Information is Clearly Relevant to a Crime.....	5
II. The Information Cannot be Obtained by Any Alternative Means or Remedies.....	6
III. There us a Compelling and Overriding Interest Requiring the Disclosure of the Information Where the Disclosure is Necessary to Prevent Injustice...7	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Minn. Stat. §§ 595.021-.025 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 595.022 (2006).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 595.0234 (2006).....	4
Minn. Stat. § 595.024 (2006).....	1,2,4-7,9
Minn. Stat. § 609.066 (2006).....	7
Minn. Stat. § 609.221 (2006).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 609.495 (2006).....	7

Caselaw

<i>Weinberger v. Maplewood Rev.</i> , 668 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003).....	4,5
--	-----

LEGAL ISSUE

Did the district court err in compelling Appellants to divulge all information regarding the death investigation of Jeffrey Alan Skjervold?

The district court held that Respondent had met the conditions requiring disclosure under Minn. Stat. § 595.024, subd. 2 (2006).

Apposite Authority:

Minn. Stat. § 595.024 (2006)
